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STATE OF WYOMING CITY OF DOUGLAS CONVERSE COUNTY

ORDINANCE NO. 1052

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTIONS 8.20.080 PERTAINING TO MINIMUM FINES FOR CERTAIN NUISANCE
RELATED CODE VIOLATIONS

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Douglas finds and determines that the following
changes and clarifications need to be made in regard to the City of Douglas Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the City has undertaken significant effort to calculate its administrative costs in
investigating, noticing, and abating nuisances in the City, and the amended minimum fines reflect the
actual costs to the City in investigating and prosecuting nuisance matters; and

WHEREAS, consideration has been given to ensure fairness to all City of Douglas residents and
make new regulations reasonable.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF DOUGLAS, WYOMING:

Section 1. Section 8.20.080 of the Douglas Municipal Code is hereby amended to add Subsection D,
which reads as follows:

D. For violations of Sections 8.20.160, 8.20.200, 8.20.210, 8.20.215, and 8.20.230 of the Douglas Municipal
Code, the following minimum fines shall be imposed. For the first offense resulting in conviction, the
minimum fine shall be two hundred and fifty dollars ($250). On a second offense resulting in conviction or
subsequent conviction within five (5) years, the minimum fine shall be four hundred and fifty dollars (5450).
PASSED AND APPROVED ON FIRST READING this 28th day of April, 2025.

PASSED AND APPROVED ON SECOND READING this 12th day of May, 2025.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED ON THIRD AND FINAL READING this 27th day of May, 2025.

K|m Pexton, Mayor
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ATTESTATION

I, Sonya Ortega, the Clerk of the City of Douglas, Wyoming, do hereby attest and state that the
above ordinance was published/posted in the manner required by law and that all procedures required by
Wyoming State law were complied with. ] ‘ (F\ "
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Sonya Ortega, Clty/CIerk
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